

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**OWENSBY & KRITIKOS, INCORPORATED;
LOUISIANA WORKERS' COMPENSATION CORPORATION**
Petitioners Cross Respondents,

v.

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;**

Respondent

JAMES BOUDREAUX,

Respondent Cross Petitioner.

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

BARRY H. JOYNER
Associate Solicitor

MARK A. REINHALTER
Counsel for Longshore

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MATTHEW W. BOYLE
Attorney

U. S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2119, 200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. <u>Statutory Background</u>	4
II. <u>Statement of the Facts</u>	5
III. <u>Decisions Below</u>	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. <u>The ALJ correctly found Boudreaux covered by OCSLA</u>	12
A. Boudreaux’s injury arose out of and in the course of his employment.....	12
B. There was a substantial nexus between Boudreaux’s injury And extractive operations on the Outer Continental Shelf.....	15
1. <i>Pacific Operators v. Valladolid</i>	15
2. Applying <i>Pacific Operators v. Valladolid</i>	18
CONCLUSION.....	25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

COMBINED CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baker v. Director, OWCP,
834 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2016)20, 21, 24

Barger v. Petroleum Helicopters, Inc.,
692 F.2d 337 (5th Cir. 1982)20

Beard v. Shell Oil Co.,
606 F.2d 515 (5th Cir. 1979)20

Broderick v. Electric Boat Corp.,
35 BRBS 33 (2001).....8

Callihan v. Fireman’s Fund Indem. Co.,
110 So.2d 758 (La. App. Orl. 1959)14

Cardillo v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
330 U.S. 469 (1947).....passim

Curtis v. Schlumberger Offshore Serv., Inc.,
849 F.2d 805 (3d Cir. 1988).....9, 16, 21

Herb’s Welding v. Gray,
766 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1985)17, 23

Jackson v. Strachan Shipping Co.,
32 BRBS 71 (1998).....23

L.V. v. Pacific Operations Offshore, LLP,
42 BRBS 67 (2008).....8, 16, 18

<i>McLin v. Indus. Spec. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 851 So.2d 1135 (La. 2003)	14
<i>Miller v. Central Dispatch, Inc.</i> , 673 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Mills v. Director, OWCP [Mills I]</i> , 846 F.2d 1013 (5th Cir. 1988)	16, 17
<i>Mills v. Director, OWCP [Mills II]</i> , 877 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>MMR Constructors, Inc. v. Director, OWCP [Flores]</i> , 954 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>New Orleans Depot Servs., Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 718 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Newpark Shipbuilding & Repair, Inc. v. Roundtree</i> , 723 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. 1984)	2
<i>Pacific Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , 565 U.S. 207 (2012).....	passim
<i>Perkins v. Marine Terminal Group</i> , 673 F.2d 1097 (9th Cir. 1982)	8, 12, 13, 15
<i>Phillips v. EPCO Carbon Dioxide Products, Inc.</i> , 810 So.2d 1171 (La. App. 2d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 449 U.S. 268 (1980).....	22
<i>Sawyer v. Tideland Welding Serv.</i> , 16 BRBS 344, 345 (1984).....	12
<i>Stansbury v. Sikorsky Aircraft</i> , 681 F.2d 948 (5th Cir. 1982)	20

<i>Temporary Employment Services v. Trinity Marine Group, Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Valladolid v. Pacific Operations Offshore, LLP</i> , 604 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2010)	passim

Statutes

33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 902(2)	3, 4, 12, 13
33 U.S.C. § 904(b)	22, 23
33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	2
33 U.S.C. §§ 919(c) and (d).....	1
43 U.S.C. § 1333(b)	passim

Rules

Fed. R. App. Proc. 32(a)(5), (6) and (7)(B), (C).....	26
